
Entry#:609205
10/03/202402:58PM SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

Page:1 of5
FEE: $40.00 BY: COTTONWOOD TITLE INSURANCE AGENCY

JerryHoughton,TooeleCounty,Recorder

When Recorded,ReturnTo:

WesternAcresHoldingLLC

6233 W SunriseDrive

Highland,Utah 84003

Tax ldNo.:02-123-0-0028,02-123-0-0044,02-123-0-0045,02-125-0-0037,02-125-0-0036,02-125-0-0038and

02-125-0-0017

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

WALH, LLC, a Utah limitedliabilitycompany, Grantor,whose address is5255 West

11000 North,Suite125,Highland,Utah 84003 hereby conveys and warrantsonlyagainstall

claimingby,throughor under it,and actsofitselftoWestern Acres HoldingLLC, a Utah limited

liabilitycompany, Grantee,whose address is5255 West 11000 North,Suite125,Highland,

Utah 84003, forthe sum ofTen Dollars($10.00)and othergood and valuableconsideration,the

followingrealproperty(the"Property")locatedinTooele County,StateofUtah,and more

particularlydescribeas follows:

See ExhibitA attachedheretoand by thisreferencemade a parthereof.

Together withallstructures,covenants,rights-of-way,easements, tenements,

hereditaments,and otherrights,ifany on orappurtenanttothe property.

SUBEJCT TO the lienforgeneraltaxesand assessments notyetdue and payable,all

easements, claimsofeasements, buildinglocations,rights-of-way,zoning regulations,matters

which would be disclosedby a propersurvey,and otherinterests,restrictionsorconditions

appearingofrecordorenforceableatlaw or inequity.

RESERVING UNTO Grantorallright,titleand interestinand toappurtenantwater rights.

[Signatureand Acknowledgement Follows]
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Dated this day ofOctober,2024.

WALH, LLC, a Ut mite ompany

By:
Chad istoffersoh

Manager

STATE OF UTAH )

COUNTY OF )

On this day ofOctober,intheyear 2024, personallyappeared beforeme Chad

Christoffersonwhose identityispersonallyknown tome (orproven on the basisofsatisfactory

evidence)and who by me affirmed,didsay thathe isthe Manager ofWALH, LLC, a Utah

limitedliabilitycompany, and thatsaiddocument was signed by him inbehalfofsaidlimited

liabilitycompany by AuthorityofitsOperatingAgreement, and saidChad Christofferson

acknowledged tome thatsaidlimitedliabilitycompany executed the same.

Witness my hand and officialseal.

,,., mMBERLY
ADAMS TARY PUBLIC

*
COMM.EXP.07-07.2026
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Exhibit A

Real PropertyLocated inTooele County,StateofUtah,describedas:

PARCEL 1:

PROPOSED WESTERN ACRES TOWNHOMES PHASE 3B, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT WHICH IS NORTH 89°53'05" EAST ALONG THE QUARTER

SECTION LINE A DISTANCE OF 828.00 FEET AND SOUTH 116.36 FEET FROM THE WEST

QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 15,TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SALT LAKE

BASE AND MERIDIAN, AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH 20°08'39" WEST 5.16 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 29°59'10"WEST 134.72 FEET; THENCE NORTH 36°17'21"WEST 169.16

FEET; THENCE NORTH 38°53'20"WEST 18.35 FEET; THENCE NORTH 28°28'28"WEST

144.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 26°07'29"WEST 33.20 FEET; THENCE NORTH 14°42'11"

WEST 4.26 FEET; THENCE NORTH 271.88 FEET; THENCE EAST 81.00 FEET; THENCE

NORTH 101.16 FEET; THENCE EAST 127.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 144.00 FEET; THENCE

SOUTH 22°37'12" EAST 13.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 144.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH

34°58'23"WEST 10.27 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 21°00'27"EAST 98.59 FEET; THENCE SOUTH

35°51'56"EAST 150.89 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 81°21'56"EAST 28.91 FEET; THENCE SOUTH

25°09'30" EAST 226.60 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 64°50'30" WEST 44.84 FEET; THENCE

SOUTHWESTERLY 51.64 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 34.00 FOOT RADIUS TANGENT

CURVE TO THE LEFT (CHORD BEARS SOUTH 21°19'57" WEST 46.82 FEET; THENCE

SOUTH 67°49'23"WEST 51.00 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY 37.49 FEET ALONG THE

ARC OF A 974.50 FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT (CHORD BEARS

NORTH 23°16'45"WEST 37.49 FEET); THENCE SOUTH 69°51'21"WEST 75.64 FEET TO THE

POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL 2:

PROPOSED WESTERN .ACRES TOWNHOMES PHASE 4, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 15,
TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, SAID PARCEL

BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF CANYON VILLAGE SUBDIVISION, PHASE

1 ON FILE WITH THE TOOELE COUNTY RECORDER AS ENTRY NO. 223792, SAID POINT

ALSO BEING NORTH 89°53'05"EAST 1353.33 FEET FROM THE WEST QUARTER CORNER

OF SECTION 15,TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN

AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH 89°53'05" EAST ALONG SAID CANYON VILLAGE

SUBDIVISION, PHASE 1 A DISTANCE OF 220.33 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF

EASTLAND ESTATES SUBDIVISION PLAT "B"AMENDED NO. 1,ON FILE WITH THE TOOELE

COUNTY RECORDER AS ENTRY NO. 227131; THENCE SOUTH 00°16'04"EAST ALONG THE

WEST LINE OF SAID SUBDIVISION AND THE WEST LINE OF EASTLAND ESTATES

SUBDIVISION "B", ON FILE WITH THE TOOELE COUNTY RECORDER AS ENTRY NO.

100399 AND THE WEST LINE OF EASTLAND ESTATES SUBDIVISION "A"PLAT 1 AND PLAT

3,ON FILE WITH THE TOOELE COUNTY RECORDER AS ENTRY NO. 100850 AND ENTRY

NO. 109710, RESPECTIVELY, A DISTANCE OF 1652.54 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°43'56"
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WEST 384.99 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°16'04" WEST 570.69 FEET; THENCE NORTH

10°53'53"EAST 139.12 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY 22.26 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF

A 233.00 FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT (CHORD BEARS NORTH

65°56'30" WEST 22.25 FEET); THENCE NORTH 30°20'13" WEST 79.56 FEET; THENCE

NORTH 37°29'30" WEST 198.59 FEET; THENCE NORTH 28°09'21" WEST 163.55 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 18°49'11"WEST 153.78 FEET; THENCE NORTH 11°21'01"WEST 169.94

FEET; THENCE NORTH 20°08'39"WEST 146.44 FEET; THENCE NORTH 69°51'21" EAST

75.64 FEET; 2)SOUTHEASTERLY 37.49 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 974.50 FOOT RADIUS

NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT (CHORD BEARS SOUTH 23°16'45" EAST 37.49

FEET); 3) NORTH 67°49'23" EAST 51.00 FEET; 4) NORTHEASTERLY 51.64 FEET ALONG

THE ARC OF A 34.00 FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT (CHORD
BEARS NORTH 21°19'57" EAST 46.82 FEET); 5) NORTH 64°50'30" EAST 86.84 FEET; 6)
SOUTHEASTERLY 53.41 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 34.00 FOOT RADIUS TANGENT

CURVE TO THE RIGHT (CHORD BEARS SOUTH 70°09'30"EAST 48.08 FEET); 7) SOUTH

25°09'30"EAST 54.27 FEET; 8) NORTH 72°31'07"EAST 240.28 FEET; 9) NORTHWESTERLY

19.31 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 233.00 FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE

RIGHT (CHORD BEARS NORTH 02°30'16" WEST 19.31 FEET) TO THE POINT OF

BEGINNING.

PARCEL 3:

PROPOSED WESTERN ACRES TOWNHOMES PHASE 5, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT WHICH IS NORTH 89°53'05"EAST ALONG THE SECTION LINE A

DISTANCE OF 347.90 FEET AND SOUTH 14.75 FEET FROM THE WEST QUARTER OF

SECTION 15,TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN,
AND RUNNING THENCE NORTHEASTERLY 44.87 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 358.00

FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT (CHORD BEARS NORTH 03°36'19"

EAST 44.84 FEET) TO A POINT ON THE BOUNDARY OF OVERPASS POINT SUBDIVISION,
ON FILE WITH THE TOOELE COUNTY RECORDER AS ENTRY 112891; THENCE NORTH

00°00'05"EAST 477.31 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY 359.39 FEET ALONG THE ARC

OF A 542.00 FOOT RADIUS TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT (CHORD BEARS NORTH

18°59'50"EAST 352.84 FEET); THENCE NORTH 37°59'34" EAST 121.70 FEET; THENCE

SOUTH 52°00'26" EAST 84.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 37°59'34" WEST 121.70 FEET;
THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 224.50 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 458.00 FOOT RADIUS

TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT (CHORD BEARS SOUTH 23°57'01"WEST 222.26 FEET);
THENCE SOUTH 41°03'31"EAST 90.40 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 12°48'24"EAST 78.63 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 21°41'39"EAST 95.32 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 14°42'11"EAST 40.87 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 26°07'29"EAST 33.20 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 28°28'28"EAST 144.00 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 38°53'20" EAST 18.35 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 36°17'21" EAST 169.16;
THENCE SOUTH 29°59'10" EAST 134.72 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 20°08'39" EAST 151.60

FEET; THENCE SOUTH 11°27'17"EAST 152.07 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 10°27'41"EAST 17.88

FEET THENCE SOUTH 18°49'11" EAST 153.78 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 28°09'21" EAST

163.53 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 37°29'30"EAST 198.59 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 30°20'13"

EAST 79.56 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY 22.26 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 233.00

FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT (CHORD BEARS SOUTH 65°56'30"

EAST 22.25 FEET); THENCE SOUTH 10°53'53" WEST 139.12 FEET; THENCE SOUTH

89°43'56"WEST 540.74 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°18'59"WEST 354.34 FEET; THENCE

NORTH 89°36'53" EAST 56.02 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°23'07" WEST 163.54 FEET;
THENCE NORTHEASTERLY 2.70 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 125.50 FOOT RADIUS NON-
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TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT (CHORD BEARS NORTH 79°33'19" EAST 2.70 FEET);
THENCE NORTH 31°44'42" WEST 57.22 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°52'59" WEST 34.39

FEET; THENCE NORTH 15°05'02"WEST 248.49 FEET; THENCE NORTH 24°27'27" EAST

105.11 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY 190.29 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 794.50

FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT (CHORD BEARS NORTH 33°13'02"

WEST 189.84 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY 59.38 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 74.50

FOOT RADIUS COMPOUND CURVE TO THE LEFT (CHORD BEARS NORTH 62°54'44"WEST

57.82 FEET); THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 51.66 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 34.00 FOOT

RADIUS COMPOUND CURVE TO THE LEFT (CHORD BEARS SOUTH 50°43'31"WEST 46.83

FEET; THENCE NORTH 82°48'15"WEST 84.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL 4:

PROPOSED WESTERN ACRES TOWNHOMES PHASE 6, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE WEST QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH,
RANGE 4 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE & MERIDIAN, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE

BOUNDARY OF OVERPASS POINT SUBDIVISION, ON FILE WITH THE TOOELE COUNTY

RECORDER AS ENTRY 112891, AND RUNNING THENCE ALONG SAID BOUNDARY THE

FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES: (1) NORTH 00°01'31" WEST 30.00 FEET; (2) NORTH

89°53'10"EAST 350.73 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 44.87 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF

A 358.00 FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT (CHORD BEARS SOUTH

03°36'19" WEST 44.84 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 82°48'15" EAST 84.00 FEET; THENCE

NORTHEASTERLY 158.70 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 34.00 FOOT RADIUS NON-

TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT (CHORD BEARS NORTH 50°43'31" EAST); THENCE

SOUTHEASTERLY 59.38 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 74.50 FOOT RADIUS COMPOUND

CURVE TO THE RIGHT (CHORD BEARS SOUTH 62°54'44" EAST 57.82 FEET); THENCE

SOUTHEASTERLY 190.29 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 794.50 FOOT RADIUS COMPOUND

CURVE TO THE RIGHT (CHORD BEARS SOUTH 33°13'02"EAST 189.84 FEET); THENCE

SOUTH 24°27'27" WEST 105.11 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 15°05'02" EAST 248.49 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 89°52'59"EAST 34.39 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 31°44'42"EAST 57.22 FEET;
THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 2.70 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 125.50 FOOT RADIUS NON-

TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT (CHORD BEARS SOUTH 79°33'19"WEST 2.70 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 00°23'07" EAST 163.54 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°36'53" WEST 56.02

FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°52'59"WEST 647.01 FEET TO THE SECTION LINE; THENCE

NORTH 00°18'59"WEST ALONG THE SECTION LINE A DISTANCE OF 730.00 FEET TO THE

POINT OF BEGINNING.



Entry#:622289
08/12/202503:40PM DEED

Page:1 of5
FEE: $40.00 BY: COTTONWOOD TITLE INSURANCE AGENCY

JerryHoughton,TooeleCounty,Recorder

When Recorded,ReturnTo:

Westem Acres HoldingLLC

6233 W SunriseDrive

Highland,Utah 84003

Tax ldNo.: 02-123-0-0049,02-125-0-0042,02-125-0-0043,02-125-0044,02-125-0-0045

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

(Corrective)

WALH, LLC, a Utah limitedliabilitycompany, Grantor,whose address is5255 West 11000

North,Suite 125, Highland, Utah 84003 hereby conveys and warrants only againstallclaiming

by, through or under it,and acts of itselfto Western Acres Holding LLC, a Utah limitedliability

company, Grantee, whose address is5255 West 11000 North,Suite 125, Highland,Utah 84003,
forthe sum ofTen Dollars($10.00)and othergood and valuableconsideration,the followingreal

property(the"Property")locatedinTooele County, State of Utah, and more particularlydescribe

as follows:

See ExhibitA attached hereto and by thisreferencemade a parthereof.

Together with all structures, covenants, rights-of-way,easements, tenements,

hereditaments,and otherrights,ifany on or appurtenant tothe property.

SUBJECT TO the lienforgeneral taxes and assessments not yet due and payable, all

easements, claims of easements, buildinglocations,rights-of-way,zoning regulations,matters

which would be disclosed by a proper survey, and other interests,restrictionsor conditions

appearing of record or enforceableat law or inequity.

RESERVING UNTO Grantor allright,titleand interestinand to appurtenant water rights.

NOTE: This deed is given forthe purpose of correctingthe legaldescriptionof Parcel 4 as

referenced inthatcertainSpecialWarranty Deed recorded October 3,2024 as EntryNo. 609205.

[Signatureand Acknowledgement Follows]
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Dated this day ofJ y,2025.

WALH, LLC tah imite ability mpany

By:
ad istofferson

Manager

STATE OF UTAH )

COUNTY OF )

On this day of , in the year 2025, personallyappeared before me Chad

Christoffersonwhose identityi personallyknown to me (orproven on the basisof satisfactory

evidence)and who by me affirmed,didsay thathe isthe Manager ofWALH, LLC, a Utah limited

liabilitycompany, and thatsaid document was signed by him in behalfof said limitedliability

company by Authorityof itsOperatingAgreement, and saidChad Christoffersonacknowledged
tome thatsaidlimitedliabilitycompany executed the same.

Witness my hand and officialseal.

RYAN T CHATWIN NO Y PUBLIC
NOTARYPUBUC•STATEOFUTAH

MyCommissionExpiresNovember10,2025
m. COMMISSIONNUMBER721441
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Exhibit A

Real PropertyLocated inTooele County,StateofUtah,describedas:

PARCEL 1:

PROPOSED WESTERN ACRES TOWNHOMES PHASE 3B, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT WHICH IS NORTH 89°53'05" EAST ALONG THE QUARTER

SECTION LINE A DISTANCE OF 828.00 FEET AND SOUTH 116.36 FEET FROM THE WEST

QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 15,TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SALT LAKE

BASE AND MERIDIAN, AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH 20°08'39" WEST 5.16 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 29°59'10"WEST 134.72 FEET; THENCE NORTH 36°17'21"WEST 169.16

FEET; THENCE NORTH 38°53'20" WEST 18.35 FEET; THENCE NORTH 28°28'28" WEST

144.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 26°07'29"WEST 33.20 FEET; THENCE NORTH 14°42'11"

WEST 4.26 FEET; THENCE NORTH 271.88 FEET; THENCE EAST 81.00 FEET; THENCE

NORTH 101.16 FEET; THENCE EAST 127.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 144.00 FEET; THENCE

SOUTH 22°37'12" EAST 13.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 144.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH

34°58'23"WEST 10.27 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 21°00'27"EAST 98.59 FEET; THENCE SOUTH

35°51'56"EAST 150.89 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 81°21'56"EAST 28.91 FEET; THENCE SOUTH

25°09'30" EAST 226.60 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 64°50'30" WEST 44.84 FEET; THENCE

SOUTHWESTERLY 51.64 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 34.00 FOOT RADIUS TANGENT

CURVE TO THE LEFT (CHORD BEARS SOUTH 21°19'57" WEST 46.82 FEET; THENCE

SOUTH 67°49'23"WEST 51.00 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY 37.49 FEET ALONG THE

ARC OF A 974.50 FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT (CHORD BEARS

NORTH 23°16'45"WEST 37.49 FEET); THENCE SOUTH 69°51'21"WEST 75.64 FEET TO THE

POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL 2:

PROPOSED WESTERN ACRES TOWNHOMES PHASE 4, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 15,
TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, SAID PARCEL

BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF CANYON VILLAGE SUBDIVISION, PHASE
1 ON FILE WITH THE TOOELE COUNTY RECORDER AS ENTRY NO. 223792, SAID POINT

ALSO BEING NORTH 89°53'05"EAST 1353.33 FEET FROM THE WEST QUARTER CORNER

OF SECTION 15,TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN

AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH 89°53'05" EAST ALONG SAID CANYON VILLAGE

SUBDIVISION, PHASE 1 A DISTANCE OF 220.33 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF

EASTLAND ESTATES SUBDIVISION PLAT "B"AMENDED NO. 1,ON FILE WITH THE TOOELE

COUNTY RECORDER AS ENTRY NO. 227131; THENCE SOUTH 00°16'04"EAST ALONG THE
WEST LINE OF SAID SUBDIVISION AND THE WEST LINE OF EASTLAND ESTATES
SUBDIVISION "B", ON FILE WITH THE TOOELE COUNTY RECORDER AS ENTRY NO.
100399 AND THE WEST LINE OF EASTLAND ESTATES SUBDIVISION "A"PLAT 1 ANDPLAT

3,ON FILE WITH THE TOOELE COUNTY RECORDER AS ENTRY NO. 100850 AND ENTRY

NO. 109710, RESPECTIVELY, A DISTANCE OF 1652.54 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°43'56"
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WEST 384.99 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°16'04" WEST 570.69 FEET; THENCE NORTH
10°53'53"EAST 139.12 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY 22.26 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF
A 233.00 FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT (CHORD BEARS NORTH

65°56'30" WEST 22.25 FEET); THENCE NORTH 30°20'13" WEST 79.56 FEET; THENCE

NORTH 37°29'30" WEST 198.59 FEET; THENCE NORTH 28°09'21" WEST 163.55 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 18°49'11"WEST 153.78 FEET; THENCE NORTH 11°21'01"WEST 169.94

FEET; THENCE NORTH 20°08'39"WEST 146.44 FEET; THENCE NORTH 69°51'21" EAST

75.64 FEET; 2)SOUTHEASTERLY 37.49 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 974.50 FOOT RADIUS

NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT (CHORD BEARS SOUTH 23°16'45" EAST 37.49

FEET); 3) NORTH 67°49'23" EAST 51.00 FEET; 4) NORTHEASTERLY 51.64 FEET ALONG

THE ARC OF A 34.00 FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT (CHORD
BEARS NORTH 21°19'57" EAST 46.82 FEET); 5) NORTH 64°50'30" EAST 86.84 FEET; 6)
SOUTHEASTERLY 53.41 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 34.00 FOOT RADIUS TANGENT

CURVE TO THE RIGHT (CHORD BEARS SOUTH 70°09'30"EAST 48.08 FEET); 7) SOUTH

25°09'30"EAST 54.27 FEET; 8) NORTH 72°31'07"EAST 240.28 FEET; 9) NORTHWESTERLY

19.31 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 233.00 FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE

RIGHT (CHORD BEARS NORTH 02°30'16" WEST 19.31 FEET) TO THE POINT OF

BEGINNING.

PARCEL 3:

PROPOSED WESTERN ACRES TOWNHOMES PHASE 5, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT WHICH IS NORTH 89°53'05"EAST ALONG THE SECTION LINE A

DISTANCE OF 347.90 FEET AND SOUTH 14.75 FEET FROM THE WEST QUARTER OF

SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN,
AND RUNNING THENCE NORTHEASTERLY 44.87 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 358.00

FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT (CHORD BEARS NORTH 03°36'19"

EAST 44.84 FEET) TO A POINT ON THE BOUNDARY OF OVERPASS POINT SUBDIVISION,
ON FILE WITH THE TOOELE COUNTY RECORDER AS ENTRY 112891; THENCE NORTH

00°00'05"EAST 477.31 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY 359.39 FEET ALONG THE ARC

OF A 542.00 FOOT RADIUS TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT (CHORD BEARS NORTH

18°59'50"EAST 352.84 FEET); THENCE NORTH 37°59'34" EAST 121.70 FEET; THENCE

SOUTH 52°00'26" EAST 84.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 37°59'34" WEST 121.70 FEET;
THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 224.50 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 458.00 FOOT RADIUS

TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT (CHORD BEARS SOUTH 23°57'01"WEST 222.26 FEET);
THENCE SOUTH 41°03'31"EAST 90.40 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 12°48'24"EAST 78.63 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 21°41'39"EAST 95.32 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 14°42'11"EAST 40.87 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 26°07'29"EAST 33.20 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 28°28'28"EAST 144.00 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 38°53'20" EAST 18.35 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 36°17'21" EAST 169.16;
THENCE SOUTH 29°59'10" EAST 134.72 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 20°08'39" EAST 151.60

FEET; THENCE SOUTH 11°27'17"EAST 152.07 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 10°27'41"EAST 17.88

FEET THENCE SOUTH 18°49'11" EAST 153.78 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 28°09'21" EAST

163.53 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 37°29'30" EAST 198.59 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 30°20'13"

EAST 79.56 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY 22.26 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 233.00

FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT (CHORD BEARS SOUTH 65°56'30"

EAST 22.25 FEET); THENCE SOUTH 10°53'53" WEST 139.12 FEET; THENCE SOUTH

89°43'56"WEST 540.74 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°18'59"WEST 354.34 FEET; THENCE

NORTH 89°36'53" EAST 56.02 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°23'07" WEST 163.54 FEET;
THENCE NORTHEASTERLY 2.70 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 125.50 FOOT RADIUS NON-
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TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT (CHORD BEARS NORTH 79°33'19" EAST 2.70 FEET);

THENCE NORTH 31°44'42" WEST 57.22 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°52'59" WEST 34.39

FEET; THENCE NORTH 15°05'02"WEST 248.49 FEET; THENCE NORTH 24°27'27"EAST

105.11 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY 190.29 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 794.50

FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT (CHORD BEARS NORTH 33°13'02"

WEST 189.84 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY 59.38 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 74.50

FOOT RADIUS COMPOUND CURVE TO THE LEFT (CHORD BEARS NORTH 62°54'44"WEST

57.82 FEET); THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 51.66 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 34.00 FOOT

RADIUS COMPOUND CURVE TO THE LEFT (CHORD BEARS SOUTH 50°43'31"WEST 46.83

FEET; THENCE NORTH 82°48'15"WEST 84.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL 4:

PROPOSED WESTERN ACRES TOWNHOMES PHASE 6, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE WEST QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH,

RANGE 4 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE & MERIDIAN, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE

BOUNDARY OF OVERPASS POINT SUBDIVISION, ON FILE WITH THE TOOELE COUNTY

RECORDER AS ENTRY 112891, AND RUNNING THENCE ALONG SAID BOUNDARY THE

FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES: (1) NORTH 00°01'31" WEST 30.00 FEET; (2) NORTH

89°53'10"EAST 350.73 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 44.87 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF

A 358.00 FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT (CHORD BEARS SOUTH

03°36'19" WEST 44.84 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 82°48'15" EAST 84.00 FEET; THENCE

NORTHEASTERLY 51.66 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 34.00 FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT

CURVE TO THE RIGHT (CHORD BEARS NORTH 50°43'31" EAST); THENCE

SOUTHEASTERLY 59.38 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 74.50 FOOT RADIUS COMPOUND

CURVE TO THE RIGHT (CHORD BEARS SOUTH 62°54'44" EAST 57.82 FEET); THENCE

souTHEASTERLY 190.29 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 794.50 FOOT RADIUS COMPOUND

CURVE TO THE RIGHT (CHORD BEARS SOUTH 33°13'02"EAST 189.84 FEET); THENCE

SOUTH 24°27'27" WEST 105.11 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 15°05'02" EAST 248.49 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 89°52'59"EAST 34.39 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 31°44'42"EAST 57.22 FEET;

THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 2.70 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 125.50 FOOT RADIUS NON-

TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT (CHORD BEARS SOUTH 79°33'19"WEST 2.70 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 00°23'07" EAST 163.54 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°36'53" WEST 56.02

FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°52'59"WEST 647.01 FEET TO THE SECTION LINE; THENCE

NORTH 00°18'59"WEST ALONG THE SECTION LINE A DISTANCE OF 730.00 FEET TO THE

POINT OF BEGINNING.
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